



Acts Revision (Decimal Currency) Act 1980
Act No. 31 of 1980

An Act
to revise certain Acts of Norfolk Island
in consequence of the adoption of decimal currency.

[Reserved for assent 30 October 1980]
[Assented to 22 December 1980]

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of Norfolk Island as follows —

Short Title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Acts Revision (Decimal Currency) Act 1980*.

Amendments of Acts

2. The Acts specified in Column 2 of the Schedule are amended as respectively specified in Column 3 of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
AMENDMENTS OF ACTS

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendments |
|--------------------------------|--|--|
| 1 | <i>Administration Act 1936</i> | Paragraph 9(1)(b) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 2 | <i>Apiaries Act 1935</i> | Subsection 8(2) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 9 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". Section 10 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". Section 12 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". Paragraph 17(d) - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|---|---|
| 3 | <i>Auctioneers Act 1926</i> | Section 3 - Omit "Fifteen pounds", substitute "\$30". Omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". The Schedule, Form C - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$20". The Schedule, Form D - omit "Seven shillings", substitute "\$3". |
| 4 | <i>Birds Protection Act 1913</i> | Section 2 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 4 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 5 - omit "one pound" substitute "\$2". Section 6 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 7 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 10 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". |
| 5 | <i>Brands and Marks Act 1949</i> | Section 17 - omit "Twenty-five pounds", substitute "\$50". Paragraph 19(d) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". |
| 6 | <i>Child Welfare Act 1937</i> | Paragraph 14(c) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". |
| 7 | <i>Child Welfare Agreement Act 1941</i> | Section 4A - omit "One pound ten shillings" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$3". |
| 8 | <i>Commons and Public Reserves Act 1936</i> | Section 4 - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 9 | <i>Contagious Diseases Act 1957</i> | Subsection 15(1) - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". Subsection 15(2) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 16 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|---|--|
| 10 | <i>Conveyancing Act 1913</i> | Schedule 1, Form D - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. Schedule 1, Form F - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. Schedule 1, Form G - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. Schedule 1, Form H - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. |
| 11 | <i>Court of Petty Sessions Act 1960</i> | Subsection 158(9) - omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”. Subsection 161(1) - omit “Twenty pounds”, substitute “\$40”. Subsection 195(2) - omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”. Subsection 195(5) - omit “Five pounds”, Substitute “\$10”. Subsection 195(6) - omit “Twenty pounds”, substitute “\$40”. Section 199 - omit “Ten pounds”, substitute “\$20”. Subsection 221(2) - omit “Twenty-five pounds”, substitute “\$50”. Subsection 222(1) - omit “Ten shillings” (wherever occurring), substitute \$1”. Section 224 - omit “Two pounds”, substitute “\$4”. Paragraph 229(2)(a) - omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”. Paragraph 229(2)(b) - omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”. Subsection 232(2) - omit “Ten pounds”, substitute “\$20”. Subsection 246(1) - omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”. Third Schedule, Form 9 – omit “£.s.d.”, substitute “\$”. Third Schedule, Form 32 omit “£”, (wherever occurring), substitute “\$”. Third Schedule, Form 39 - omit “forty shillings”, substitute “\$4”. Third Schedule, Form 51 - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. Third Schedule, Form 52 - omit “£” (wherever occurring), substitute “\$”. Third Schedule, Form 53 - omit “£”, substitute “\$”. |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|---|--|
| | | Third Schedule, Form 66 - omit "£" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$". Third Schedule, Form 67 - omit "pounds" substitute "dollars". Third Schedule, Form 79 - omit "£" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$". Third Schedule, Form 80 - omit "£" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$". |
| 12 | <i>Creditors Remedies Act 1929</i> | Paragraph 3(a) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |
| 13 | <i>Crown Lands Act 1913</i> | Section 14 - Omit "ten shillings", substitute "\$1". Omit "Two pounds ten shillings", substitute "\$5". Section 25 - Omit "one pound" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$2". Omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 14 | <i>Dangerous Drugs Act 1927</i> | Paragraph 15(1)(b) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| | <i>Deserted Wives and Children Act 1923</i> | Section 12 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 16 | <i>Dogs Registration Act 1936</i> | Subsection 10(1) - omit "One pound", substitute "\$2". Section 11 - omit "Sixpence", substitute "5 cents". Subsection 15(1) - omit "Five pounds" substitute "\$10". |
| 17 | <i>Education Act 1931</i> | Subsection 16(2) - Omit "Ten shillings", substitute "\$1". Omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 18 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |
| 18 | <i>Electrical Wiring Act 1933</i> | Section 5 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |
| 19 | <i>Export of Bananas Act 1932</i> | Section 6 - omit "One hundred pounds" substitute "\$200". |
| 20 | <i>Fencing Act 1913</i> | Section 7 - omit "sixpence", substitute "5 cents". |
| 21 | <i>Gun Licence Act 1958</i> | Section 4 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 10 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|---|--|
| 22 | <i>Importation of Animals Act 1915</i> | Section 9 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 10 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |
| 23 | <i>Infants Maintenance and Protection Act 1913</i> | Paragraph 4(a) - omit "ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 10 - omit "ten pounds" substitute "\$20". Section 18 - omit "twenty-five pounds", substitute "\$50". |
| 24 | <i>Juries Act 1960</i> | Third Schedule - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 25 | <i>Lighterage Act 1961</i> | Subsection 10(1) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Subsection 11(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 26 | <i>Marking of Weight on Heavy Packages Act 1932</i> | Subsection 2(1) - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". Subsection 2(2) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Subsection 2(3) omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 27 | <i>Mercantile Law Act 1959</i> | Subsection 23(2) - omit "Fourpence", substitute "3 cents". |
| 28 | <i>Norfolk Island Penny Savings Bank Act 1935</i> | Section 8 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 29 | <i>Noxious Weeds Act 1916</i> | Subsection 5(4) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 7 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". The Second Schedule - omit "£10", substitute "\$20". |
| 30 | <i>Oaths Act 1960</i> | Section 16 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". |
| 31 | <i>Pasturage and Enclosure Act 1949</i> | Subsection 7(3) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 12(2) - Omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Paragraph 13(f) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|---------------------------------|---|
| 32 | <i>Pharmacy Act 1956</i> | <p>Section 7 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200".</p> <p>Section 11 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 12 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Subsection 13(1) - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200".</p> <p>Section 14 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 15 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200".</p> <p>Subsection 18(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Subsection 18(2) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Subsection 19(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Paragraph 20(g) - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40".</p> |
| 33 | <i>Pigs (Trespass) Act 1913</i> | <p>Section 3 - omit "five shillings", substitute "50 cents".</p> |
| 34 | <i>Police Act 1931</i> | <p>Subsection 6(5) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 10 - omit "One hundred pounds" substitute "\$200".</p> <p>Subsection 11(1) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10".</p> <p>Section 13 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200".</p> |
| 35 | <i>Police Offences Act 1933</i> | <p>Section 9 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 10 - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4".</p> <p>Section 18 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40".</p> <p>Subsection 20(2) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Subsection 20(3) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 21 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100".</p> <p>Section 22 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40".</p> <p>Section 23 –</p> <p>Omit "One pound", substitute</p> |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|--------------------------|---|
| | | <p>“\$2”.</p> <p>Omit “Two pounds”, substitute “\$4”.</p> <p>Section 24 –</p> <p>Omit “Two pounds”, substitute “\$4”.</p> <p>Omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Subsection 24A(1) – omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”.</p> <p>Subsection 24A(2) – omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”.</p> <p>Section 25 – omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Section 26 – omit “Fifty pounds”, substitute “\$100”.</p> <p>Section 27 – omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Section 28 – omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Section 29 – omit “Five pounds”, substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Section 30 – omit “Twenty pounds”, substitute “\$40”.</p> <p>Subsection 36(1) – omit “Fifty pounds” substitute “\$100”.</p> <p>Subsection 39(1) – omit “Twenty-five pounds”, substitute “\$50”.</p> <p>Paragraph 40(1)(a) – omit “Twenty-five pounds” substitute “\$50”.</p> <p>Paragraph 40(1)(b) –</p> <p>Omit “One shilling”, substitute “10 cents”.</p> <p>Omit “Ten pounds”, substitute “\$20”.</p> <p>Subsection 41(1) - Omit “Five pounds” substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Omit “Ten pounds”, substitute “\$20”.</p> <p>Paragraph 42(1)(a) - omit “Five pounds” substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Paragraph 42(1)(b) - omit “Five pounds” (wherever occurring), substitute “\$10”.</p> <p>Paragraph 42(1)(c) - omit “Ten</p> |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|--------------------------|---|
| | | pounds" (wherever occurring), substitute "\$20". Subsection 43(1) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 44 – omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 45 – omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 46(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Subsection 47(1) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 48 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". Section 49 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". Section 50 - omit "Two shillings and sixpence", substitute "25 cents". Subsection 51(1) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 52(2) – omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 53 - omit "Two pounds" substitute "\$4". Section 54 - omit "Ten pounds" substitute "\$20". Section 55 - omit "Ten pounds" substitute "\$20". Section 56 - omit "One pound" substitute "\$2". Section 57 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 62 - omit "Ten pounds" substitute "\$20". Section 64 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 68 – omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 8 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Subsection 20(1) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 23(1) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 24 - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 36 | <i>Pounds Act 1934</i> | |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|--|---|
| 37 | <i>Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1913</i> | Subsection 3(1) - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 4(1) - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 6 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". |
| 38 | <i>Public and Patriotic Funds Act 1927</i> | Section 7 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |
| 39 | <i>Public Roads and Public Notices Act 1913</i> | Section 2 - omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 3 - omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 4 - omit "five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 5 - omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 6 - omit "three pounds", substitute "\$6". Section 7 - omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 8 - omit "two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 40 | <i>Referendum Act 1964</i> | Section 14 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 17(3) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Subsection 19(1) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Subsection 19(2) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Section 22 - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". |
| 41 | <i>Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963</i> | Subsection 21(3) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Subsection 25(1) - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". Subsection 52(2) - omit "Two shillings and sixpence", substitute "25 cents". Subsection 52(4) - omit "One shilling and sixpence", substitute "15 cents". Paragraph 58(4)(b) - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 59 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|--|--|
| 42 | <i>Registration of Bulls Act 1937</i> | Subsection 4(8) - omit "Ten pounds," substitute "\$20". Section 6 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 10 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Schedule, Form 1 - omit "five shillings", substitute "\$2". Schedule, Form 2 - omit "five shillings", substitute "\$2". |
| 43 | <i>Registration of Dentists Act 1936</i> | Section 6 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 7 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". |
| 44 | <i>Royal Commissions Act 1936</i> | Subsection 7(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 8 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 19 - omit "Fifty pounds" substitute "\$100". Subsection 20(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 21 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |
| 45 | <i>Sale of Shares Act 1922</i> | Section 2 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |
| 46 | <i>Sea-carriage of Goods Act 1939</i> | The Schedule, Article 4, paragraph 5 - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". |
| 47 | <i>Slaughtering Act 1913</i> | Subsection 2(1) - omit "One hundred pounds", substitute "\$200". Subsection 6(2) - omit "Two pounds", substitute "\$4". Subsection 10(1) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Subsection 10(3) - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 11 - omit "Fifty pounds", substitute "\$100". Section 12 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |
| 48 | <i>Stock Diseases Act 1936</i> | Paragraph 11(j) - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |

SCHEDULE *continued*

Section 2

| Column 1 Item | Column 2 Acts Amended | Column 3 Amendment |
|------------------|-----------------------------------|---|
| 49 | <i>Supreme Court Act 1960</i> | Paragraph 32(1)(a) - omit "One thousand five hundred pounds", substitute "\$3,000". Paragraph 32(1)(b) - omit "One thousand five hundred pounds", substitute "\$3,000". Section 39 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". |
| 50 | <i>Surveys Act 1937</i> | Section 5 - omit "Five pounds", substitute "\$10". Section 6 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |
| 51 | <i>Tuberculosis Act 1950</i> | Section 6 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". |
| 52 | <i>Weights Act 1926</i> | Section 6 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 7 - omit "Ten pounds", substitute "\$20". Section 9 - omit "Twenty pounds", substitute "\$40". |

Commenced 15 January 1981 (Gazette 15 January 1981).

Printed on the authority of the Administrator.

© Norfolk Island Government 2007

The *Copyright Act 1968* of the Commonwealth of Australia permits certain reproduction and publication of this legislation. For reproduction or publication beyond that permitted by the Act, written permission must be sought from the Legislative Counsel, Administration of Norfolk Island, Norfolk Island, South Pacific 2899.